TERMS COMPLETE

CONSENT ORDER SUMMARY - Case Number: C-10-253

Name(s)	Trusted Home Solutions and Mayer Dallal			
Order Number	C-10-253-11-C001			
Effective Date	February 28, 2011			
License Number	U/L			
License Effect	N/A			
Not Apply until	February 28, 2015			
Prohibition/Ban until	February 28, 2015			
Investigation Costs	\$960	Due	Paid Y	Date 2/11/11
Fine	\$	Due	Paid Y N	Date
	1		1	
Assessment(s)	\$	Due	Paid Y N	Date
	Ī		1	
Restitution	\$750	Due	Paid Y	Date 2/11/11
	No. of Victims:	1	1 414	2 3 3 2 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
Other			1	l
Constal Total Confidence				
Special Instructions				

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTION SIFORCEMENT UNIT MISSION OF CONSUMER SERVICES DEPT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

DIVISION OF CONSUMER SERVICES

3

1

2

4

5 6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20 21

22

23

24

25

CONSENT ORDER C-10-253-11-CO01 TRUSTED HOME SOLUTIONS and MAYER DALLAL

NO. C-10-253-11-CO01

CONSENT ORDER

TRUSTED HOME SOLUTIONS, and MAYER

Respondents.

COMES NOW the Director of the Department of Financial Institutions (Director), through his designee Deborah Bortner, Division Director, Division of Consumer Services, and Trusted Home Solutions (Respondent Trusted Home), and Mayer Dallal, President (Respondent Dallal) (collectively Respondents), and finding that the issues raised in the above-captioned matter may be economically and efficiently settled, agree to the entry of this Consent Order. This Consent Order is entered pursuant to chapter 19.146 of Revised Code of Washington (RCW), and RCW 34.05.060 of the Administrative Procedure Act, based on the following:

AGREEMENT AND ORDER

The Department of Financial Institutions, Division of Consumer Services (Department) and Respondents have agreed upon a basis for resolution of the matters alleged in Statement of Charges No. C-10-253-10-SC01 (Statement of Charges), entered November 17, 2010, (copy attached hereto). Pursuant to chapter 19.146 RCW, the Mortgage Broker Practices Act (Act) and RCW 34.05.060 of the Administrative Procedure Act, Respondents hereby agree to the Department's entry of this Consent Order and further agree that the issues raised in the abovecaptioned matter may be economically and efficiently settled by entry of this Consent Order. The parties intend this Consent Order to fully resolve the Statement of Charges.

Based upon the foregoing:

IN THE MATTER OF DETERMINING

Whether there has been a violation of the

DALLAL, President,

Mortgage Broker Practices Act of Washington by:

A. **Jurisdiction.** It is AGREED that the Department has jurisdiction over the subject matter of the activities discussed herein.

> DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS Division of Consumer Services 150 Israel Rd SW PO Box 41200 Olympia, WA 98504-1200 (360) 902-8703

CONSENT ORDER
C-10-253-11-C001

TRUSTED HOME SOLUTIONS and MAYER DALLAL

B. Waiver of Hearing. It is AGREED that Respondents have been informed of the right to a hearing before an administrative law judge, and hereby waive their right to a hearing and any and all administrative and judicial review of the issues raised in this matter, or of the resolution reached herein. Accordingly, Respondents, by their signatures below, withdraw their appeal to the Office of Administrative Hearings.

- C. Cease and Desist. It is AGREED that Respondents shall immediately cease and desist offering loan modification services or otherwise conducting the business of a mortgage broker or loan originator in the state of Washington or with Washington residents unless and until such time as Respondents obtain a license from the Department to do so.
- D. **Prohibition from Industry.** It is AGREED that Respondents are prohibited from participating, in any manner or capacity, in the conduct of the affairs of any mortgage broker or consumer lender licensed by the Department or any person subject to licensure or regulation by the Department under chapter 19.146 RCW and chapter 31.04 RCW for four (4) years from the date of entry of this Consent Order.
- E. **Restitution.** It is AGREED that Respondents refunded \$750 to the consumer identified in the attached restitution schedule prior to entry of this Consent Order.
- F. Investigation Fee. It is AGREED that Respondents shall pay to the Department an investigation fee of \$960, in the form of a cashier's check made payable to the "Washington State Treasurer," upon entry of this Consent Order.
- G. Records Retention. It is AGREED that Respondents shall maintain all records in compliance with the Act and provide the Department with the location of the books, records and other information relating to Respondents' mortgage broker business, and the name, address, and telephone number of the individual responsible for maintenance of such records in compliance with the Act.
- H. Authority to Execute Order. It is AGREED that the undersigned have represented and warranted that they have the full power and right to execute this Consent Order on behalf of the parties represented.

C-10-253-11-CO01

TRUSTED HOME SOLUTIONS and MAYER

CONSENT ORDER
C-10-253-11-CO01
TRUSTED HOME SOLUTIONS and MAYER
DALLAL

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
Division of Consumer Services
150 Israel Rd SW
PO Box 41200
Olympia, WA 98504-1200
(360) 902-8703

20

21

22

23

24

25

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION OF CONSUMER SERVICES

IN THE MATTER OF DETERMINING Whether there has been a violation of the Mortgage Broker Practices Act of Washington by:

TRUSTED HOME SOLUTIONS, and MAYER DALLAL, President,

Respondents.

NO. C-10-253-10-SC01

STATEMENT OF CHARGES and NOTICE OF INTENTION TO ENTER AN ORDER TO CEASE AND DESIST, PROHIBIT FROM INDUSTRY, IMPOSE FINE, ORDER RESTITUTION, AND COLLECT INVESTIGATION FEE

INTRODUCTION

Pursuant to RCW 19.146.220 and RCW 19.146.223, the Director of the Department of Financial Institutions of the State of Washington (Director) is responsible for the administration of chapter 19.146 RCW, the Mortgage Broker Practices Act (Act). After having conducted an investigation pursuant to RCW 19.146.235, and based upon the facts available as of the date of this Statement of Charges, the Director, through his designee, Division of Consumer Services Director Deborah Bortner, institutes this proceeding and finds as follows:

I. FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

1.1 Respondents.

- A. Trusted Home Solutions (Respondent Trusted Home) is located at 6380 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 1200, Los Angeles, California, 90048. Respondent Trusted Home has never been licensed to conduct the business of a Mortgage Broker by the Department of Financial Institutions (Department).
- B. Mayer Dallal (Respondent Dallal) is President of Respondent Trusted Home. Respondent Dallal has never been licensed to conduct the business of a Mortgage Broker or Loan Originator by the Department.
- 1.2 Unlicensed Activity and Prohibited Acts. Between at least January 2009 and the date of this Statement of Charges, Respondents held themselves out as able to assist at least one consumer in applying to obtain a loan modification on property located in the state of Washington. The consumer involved in the loan

STATEMENT OF CHARGES C-10-253-10-SC01 Trusted Home Solutions and Mayer Dallal DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
Division of Consumer Services
150 Israel Rd SW
PO Box 41200
Olympia, WA 98504-1200
(360) 902-8703

22

23

24

25

modification paid fees to Respondents totaling at least \$1,500. Respondents requested an additional \$1,500 for loan modification services and threatened to send the consumer's file to collections when the consumer refused to pay the additional fees. To date, the Department has not issued a license to engage in the business of a mortgage broker or loan originator to Respondents.

- 1.3 Failure to Comply with a Department Investigation. On or about January 14, 2010, the Department issued a subpoena to Respondents, which required Respondents to provide certain information and documents on or before January 24, 2010. The subpoena was sent to Respondents' last known address and was not returned to the Department by the United States Postal Service. To date, the Department has not received a response from Respondents.
- 1.4 On-Going Investigation. The Department's investigation into the alleged violations of the Act by Respondents continues to date.

II. GROUNDS FOR ENTRY OF ORDER

- **2.1 Definition of Mortgage Broker.** Pursuant to RCW 19.146.010(14), "Mortgage Broker" means any person who for compensation or gain, or in the expectation of compensation or gain (a) assists a person in obtaining or applying to obtain a residential mortgage loan or (b) holds himself or herself out as being able to assist a person in obtaining or applying to obtain a residential mortgage loan.
- 2.2 Definition of Loan Originator. Pursuant to RCW 19.146.010(11)(a), "Loan originator" means a natural person who for direct or indirect compensation or gain, or in the expectation of direct or indirect compensation or gain (i) takes a residential mortgage loan application for a mortgage broker, or (ii) offers or negotiates terms of a mortgage loan. "Loan originator" also includes a person who holds themselves out to the public as able to perform any of these activities. "Loan originator" does not mean persons performing purely administrative or clerical tasks for a mortgage broker. For the purposes of this subsection, "administrative or clerical tasks" means the receipt, collection, and distribution of information common for the processing of a loan in the mortgage industry and communication with a borrower to obtain information necessary for the

licensed mortgage broker, or both, any officer, principal, employee, or loan originator of any licensed mortgage

companies to delete all references to the transactions between Respondents and the borrower from their

4

records; and

25

Trusted Home Solutions and Mayer Dallal

150 Israel Rd SW

Olympia, WA 98504-1200

PO Box 41200

(360) 902-8703